UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Board of Immigration Appeals
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

September 3, 1973

Lagn Wildes, Xaquire Jobm Winstam LINNNON
515 Madisen Avenme Al7 398 31

Dear MNr. Wildes:

The Board will convene on Ostebes ”Ll’”* in Room 1138,
Safeway Building, 521 Twelfth Street, N.W., Washington, D. C.
at 2:00 p.m. for the purpose of hearing oral arguments. Your
case is among those scheduled for that date, since you have
requested oral argument.

' e
Oral argument should not extend beyond 15 minutes, un-
less advance approval for more time has been received,

Appearance at oral argument is entirely voluntary, and
you are neither required nor ordered to appear. Failure
to appear will not constitute a withdrawal of your appeal.
If you choose not to appear, your case will be decided after
a full consideration of the entire record file, including
any briefs that may have been submitted.

Please advise whether or not you intend to be present
on the above date, If we fail to hear from you by

ndubatatinienu , we shall assume that you have decided
not to appear.

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 292.4{(b), you may examine the
record of proceedings in our office during the time the
case is pending before us., The record will be available
on the day of the hearing.

The hearing may be postponed, but only upon a show-
ing of good and sufficient cause. Any request for post-
ponement must be received no less than 48 hours prior to
the time of hearing. Our telephone number is Area Code
202 739-4457. Our mail address is Board of Immigration
Appeals, Department of Justice, Washington, D. C. 20530.

"zeschaduled and aonfireed

Sincerely yours,

1 . . \
lime granted to Nawe Q. Kobots \»\
both . Maurice A. Roberts
as: JVineant A. Sehiane Chairman
Ixial A

Toevdne &4 denTaman Won
DOJ - 1973—04
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T A  AVAILABILITY OF“IMMJGRANT-visa‘NUMBERs FOR SEPTEMBER,A19T3'

. 1. This bulletin Y*elates to the allocation of immigrant visa. numbers for use during -
©.. September.. Consular-officerS«are'rqﬁuired to report %o the Department of State
.. the priority-dates of all'dOCumentarily'qualified visa applicants each month. The
‘Immigration Service-similarly<rep¢rts.the-dates‘of.all-qualified;applicants,for

. adjustment ‘of status.s~Tojthg.extent~ppssible.under‘:he numerical limitations, . .
--allocations are made for alljsuCh.demand+for'wisa numberS“xeceived'by August-lOthvin
the,chronologicallorder of the priority‘dates'reported.; If there is more demand
than can be satisfied within the statutory or regulatory limits, the classification
-or ‘foreign state or dependent area in.which demand is excessive 'is deemed to be . -
'.oversubScribed. - The cut-off date for an'overSubscribédncategory is the priority.
. date of the first applicant who could not be reached within~thEustatutory or. .- .. [
. regulatory limitg. -Only applicants who have a priority qate-earlier'than'that date -
may be issued visas. . o " . : L . o

. 2.":Allocations of vi

. of the;Immig:ation.and;Nationality“Act, as amended, which prescribes preference.
" categories as follows: - . . e . S .

. limitation, plus any numbers not required for first preference;
"Third preference {members of the professions or peérsons of exceptional

yf,'-5:,f: Seventh preference (refugees) : 6% of the ove;éqll'limitatiqn;y C
S, Nonpreference~(other immigrants) : -numbers not used by the  seven pref-
X érence categories. o - . R : o

3. A prerequisite for nbnpreferenée‘classification is a labor certification under
- . .Section 212 (aj.(14). ot;satisfactdry evidence that the-provisiohs,df that .section g0 . -
[+ not apply to the alien's case. “since‘a11fbeneficiaries of approved third: and sixth
: . preference petitions are required to have a*labor'certification in support of the
_preferenceApetition,'such applicants are thereby entitled. alsg to nonpreference
¢lassification. Therefore,fif_éisa numbefs.are_ndt available for them within their
‘preference classes and if nonpreference visa numbers are available for their foreign
state or dependent area, they may apply for-honpreferencemviSas, A nonpreference = -
-priority date, once established,ig retained by the alien-even .though he may meet
~.the provisions of Section 212(a)(14) at the time of formal"visa'applibation]by some .
ans’ ' ' i.¢ .hevoriginally established"that‘date. R

) sa’ - numbers ' : . - : : : B
"~ . countries of the Weistern Hemisphere are governed by the provisions of Section 203(a) .




S

g .."': >. £

4. “Allocations of visa. nunmbers for persons born in jindependent ccuntries of cre
. Western Hemisphere are subject to the 120,000 annial limitation prescribed in
" Section 21(e) of e Act of October 3, 1965. There are no preference classes
 nafff¢reign 5tate_1imi:atiqnslprescribed for applicants born in countries subject
'tq}this=p:ov15i0n. A,%estern‘Hemisphere,priqrity~date; once established, is
' /retained by the alien even though he meets the provisions of “Section 212(a) (14)
;Tat.the:time-of=formal visa application by some means other than that by which
iuhaforiginally established that .date. SRR S . :

5, Unaéf-thebprcvisions ofASectiqﬁ 203(b).of'ﬁhe'immiqfatiohvahﬁﬂNationality Aét,

T‘numbersjfor4appliéants born in areas other than independehtiqountriés'of'the

. Western Hemisphere must be made available in the ordexr of the préference classes. .

.- 'Moreover,; within such.classes, under Section;ZOB(c) of the Act, they must be made

.- available in the order of the filing dates of the petitions accosing preference
‘status. - ‘In-certain foreign ‘states and dependent areas, ‘the demaR®in the .higher

' ‘preferences exce.:is the foreign state and;dépendeht.;rea limitations of 20,000
“and 200 .per annum, respectively. InAthese_ateasﬁ.nqmbersvare;not avﬁilable for
applicants. in 'the lower preferences or the nonpreference class until' demand in the
~higher preference has-been’satisfied,t - . oL : . ’

6. A.date listed under any category indicates- that the,cdﬁegorY-is_bversubscribed.
(See paragraph 1.} a ] ion: _ ' i hs “wi  .base .

-of applicants .who have subsequently becomefdocumentarilyjqﬁalified,jitfis'not'pOSSihle

- to predict whether these-dates will change appreCiablyfin;the-near'futune. "C® means

‘*.current, i.e., that numbers were available for all'qualified’applxcantsﬁunder‘the-

‘category so noted at the time the allocationsg were made., -"U" means unavailable,
:i.e., that no numsers were available for applicants under “the category so noted.

PREFERENCE . . . - NONPREF-~ -

' FOREIGN STATE ST 2w 3y T oEmE STH ... . -'6TH ' JTH  ERENCE

' ALL FOREIGN STATES —— -
IN.EASTERN HEMI- L : i e : o S :
SPHERE AND THEIR = - C 7 2-1-73 ¢ c. T e T c R
DEPENDENT AREAS Co L S . s S
' 'EXCEPT THOSE -
LISTED BELOW - _ :
¢ 2-1-73

_ TTALY c é. ‘o h: U
.+ PHILIPPINES c - ¢ 815-69 U v ¢ v v
"ANTIGUA S €0 11157720 'y U U u 4] U
RELIZR e T-1=72° y . v U v R u.
BRITISH VIRGIN IS. -~ ¢ o . 2F1-73 0 e 12-1-69 . - © u. u
~ DOMINICA - - c o 21m ¢ c 6-15-70 - U Y
.- GRENADA C  61-73 "y g U-%[ U u U
HONG KONG SC 71571 g g N | B U
MONTSERRAT o c 2-1-73 ¢ ) C _?;3$?1l1571 ‘u U
ST. CHRISTOPHER - ¢ 8-1-72 v oy Ry *:'>f;-u ‘ U v
' ST. LUCIA c Cco 2-1-73 lci 751}72 .U U U
ST. VINCENT - co o - 2-1-73 ¢ Y u
ANTILLES, NETH. . c o v'll 2-1-73 « ¢ _ .,U U
'CAPE VERDE CL e {2;1;73 t;'ﬁ.i' U clos g

. Mumbers allocated for Septembar issuance under-the Weétenn:Hgmisphare;limipapion were
< for ‘applicants with prlority dates earlier than Octobher 15, 1971, S :

.. 'SCA/VO. - August 10, 1973
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District Director August 29, 19
Vincent A, Schiano
Chief Trial Attorms y

John Lemnon, A17 593 331,

I have just perused the brief on appesl submitted by counsel for the
respondent, JNeedless to Say., it is lengthy and Contains many citations
and other legal references, Mindful and apprecistive of the trust
Yeposed in me by virtue of this sssigmeent, I em desirous of rendering
scholarship and thought to the response. Even if no brief is filed by
the Government, much Preparation is needed to make ready for oral
argument,

sssistance of the Gemersl Counsel. There are al30 some surprising

notes, For instance, counsel will rely in a great Beasure on the decision
of Immigration Judge Cassidy in Boston concerning a similar issue, I

¥as not made aware of this decision by the Govermment, but g copy thereotf
was furnished to me by counsel within the past two days., Naturally 1
would like the reaction of the General Counsel since thias decision wag

not sppeasled.

On this date I was banded a copy of the brief submitted by the New York
Civil Liberties Union which is also lengthy and raises nany issues,
VWhile some of the constitutional questions may be "ignored” from the
viewpoint of Jurisdiction, Revertheless, there are one or two phints
which would affect the administrative Appeal. As a matter of fact,

both briefs urge an extension or roassessment of the power and authority
to review foreign convictions in an adninistrative hearing (where such

In any event, it ig difficult at this stage to Properly comment on all
aspects of the brief without further study, It is to that, that )
direct ny reguest.

A postponement of one month is necessary for orsl argument, 1 cannogt
adequately Prepare in less tinme, And, in that time, I would appreciate
the assistance of both the Regional and General Counse} who should be
furnished copies of the briefs, I must be made ready to answer
inquirdes that may be plsced by members of the Board which bear on
policy,

794



Beyond that, it must be Spparent that the -tud:lu,meunry for orasl
argument cannot be made in the cubicle assigned to me. It offers
netther the Toom, privacy nor quietude necessary for such study and
research, As s matter of fact, I would have to be at the law library
almost every day,

you communicate to the Genersl Counsel? In any svent, please infornm



T ————

80l Marks
Bistrict Director August 29, 1973
Vincent A, Schiano

Chief Trial Attorm y

Jobhn Lennon, A17 $88 321.

The brief nim-anyimeooconug policy on which ) prefer the
Rssistance of the Genersl Counsel. There are also some surprising

notes., For instance, counsel will ¥oly in a great measure on the decision
of Immigration Judge Cassidy in Boston conceraing s similar issue, ]

was not made aware of thudtuuonbyﬂnﬂour-qt, but a copy thereat

While some of the constitutional questions may be "ignored” from the
viewpoint of Juriadiction, bevertheless, there are ome or two péinta
which would affect the admintstrative appeal. As = matter of fact,

both briefs urge an extemsion or roassesmment of the power and authority

In any event, it is difficuit ot this stage to Properly coament on all
aspects of the brier without further study. It is to that, that 1
direct my request,

A postponement of one month is becessary for oral Srgument., I cannot
adequately Prepare in less time, And, in that time, I would appreciate
the assistance of both the Regional and General Counsel who should be
furnished copies of the briefs, 1 must be made ready to answer
inquirdes that may be phcodbylenhersur the Boerd which bear on



mmtuyhmututothanyWﬂn
Appellate Tria} Attoruy-w.n. Counsel would be satisfied with
R mere not as to the new date, May 1 undertake this directly or shall
Jou cammunicate to the General Counsel? In any event, Please inform
me a3 soon as possible.

797



(b)(6)

LENNON, Yoko Ono

A 17 398 321
o LERNON, Jehn ‘Yinston A

105 Bank Street, New York, New York Bt
Leon ildes, Esquire

{Appesl)

T ————— —

315 Madigon Averwe, dNew York, N, Y. 10022

New York Cicy '
At large )
RECORD FILESHAS mrmn TRANSMITTED 10
BOARD op DMMIGRATION EALS
MAY 10, 1973, Arp
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! 8ol Marks DATE: August 29, 1973

District Director

Vincent A, Schiano
Chief Trial Attorme y

John Lennon, Al7 595 321,

I have just perused the brief on appeal submitted by counsel for the
respondent, Needless to say, it is lengthy and contains many citations
and other legal references, Mindful and appreciative of the trust
reposed in me by virtue of this assignment, I am desirous of rendering
scholarship and thought to the Tesponse, Even if no brief is filed by
the Govermment, much Preparation is needed to make ready for oral

The brief ratses many issues concerning policy on which I prefer the
assistance of the General Counsel, There are also scme surprising

notes, For instance, counsel will rely in a great measure on the decision
of Immigration Judge Cassidy in Boston concerning a similar issue, I

was not made aware of this decision by the Govermment, but a copy thereof
was furnished to me by counsel within the past two days, Naturally I
would like the reaction of the General Counsel since this decision was

not appealed.

On this date I was handed a copy of the brief submitted by the New York
Civil Liberties Union which is 8lso lengthy and raises many issues,
While some of the constitutional questions may be "ignored” from the
viewpoint of Jurisdiction, nevertheless, there are one or two peints
which would affect the administrative appeal. As a matter of fact,

both briefs urge an extension or reassessment of the power and authority
to review foreign convictions in an administrative hearing (where such
conviction forms the basis of a charge either for deportation or exclusion),
Would such an indiscriminate review be permitted, it would subject to
reevaluatioy, hundreds, if not thousands of cases which were based on
foreign convictions,

In any event, it is difficult at this stage to properly comment on all
aspects of the brief without further study, 1t is to that, that I
direct my request,

furnished copies of the briefs., I must be made ready to answer
inquirtes that may be placed by members of the Board which bear on
policy-

By ILJi.favéqgrlhmab.RggaLanbrqutbelhgnull&knﬁngw‘Fian :7S)S)

]



Beyond that, it must be apperent that the studies necessary for oral
argument cannot be made in the cubicle assigned to me. It offers
neither the room, privacy nor quietude necessary for such study and
research, As a matter of fact, I would have to be at the law library
aluost every day.

I am sure that counsel will not object to any postponement since he was

afforded several months for his preparation of the brief and argument.

The request may be communicated to the Board orally through the

Appellate Trial Attorney--Appleman, Counsel would be satisfied with
ore/ a mere not as to the new date. May 1 undertake this directly or shall
f you communicate to the Gemeral Counsel? In any event, plesse inform

, ,,]6,
A ,
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August 17, 1973

Leon Wildes, Esq.
513 Madlson Avenue
New York, New York

Re: JOHN WINSTON ONO LENNON

Dear Mr. Wildes:

Recelpt Is hereby acknowledged of brief flled on
August 16, 1973 In the case of the abowe-named

B”Gﬂ. ]

Very.truly yours,

5\

SOL MARKS
District Director

Al7 597 321




August 17, 1973

Leon Wildes, Esq.
515 Madison Avenue
New York, New York

Re: JOHN WINSTON ONO LENNOM
Dear Mr. Wildes:, -

Recelpt jslhereby acknowledged of brict filed on
August 16, 1973 In the case of the abowo-named

alfen.
Very.truly yours,

P

SOL MARKS
District Director
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LEON WILDES
ATTORNEY AT LAW

575 Maddsor Soenue
u4é;€%;434”@(¢vazz

PLaza 3-3468

CABLE ADDRESS
“LEONWILDES,” N. Y.

July 24, 1973

Immigration and Naturalization Service

20 West Broadway -

New York, New York 10007

Attention: Vincent A. cschiano, Chief Trial Attorney

Re: LENNON, John Winston ono
Al7 597 321

Dear Mr. Schiano:

In accordance with our agreement, there is submitted here-
with an itemized list of errata concerning the transcript
of hearing in the above-captioned proceedings, consisting
of seven pages. This was prepared based upon my own
correction of the record and the corrections made by

pr. Lester Grinspoon as to his testimony. I have not sub-
mitted the transcript for review by any witness other than

Dr. Grinspoon.

Also attached is a stipulation with respect to these items.
I am confident that you will find the corrections acceptable.
I1f you do, please sign the stipulation and attach the errata

and the stipulation to the original transcript of proceedings.

1f there is any question with respect to any of the corrections,

please feel free to telephone my office.

Verytru yours,

EON WILDES

LW/ts
Encls.

p.S. A copy of this letter without enclosures, is being sent
to the Board of Immigration Appeals to be attached to the
original transcript of proceedings, sO tlat the Members
of the Board will know that certain agreed changes in the

transcript will be forthcoming.
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.-

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
In the Matter ofs

JOHN WINSTON ONO LENNON,
Respondent

Al7 597 321

STIPULATION

Tt is hereby stipulated and agreed by and between
counsel for the respondent and for the Immigration and

Naturalization gervice, that the transcript of proceedings.

be amended as provided by the attached list of errata,
consisting of seven pages of corrections.

]/ .
LEON WILDES
Attorney for Respondent

' L4

L M(”/ €AW-¥'
_XINCENT A. SCHIANO
chief Trial Attorney

Dated: July 24, 1973

i
t
a
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o b
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IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION

In the Matter of:

JOHN WINSTON ONO LENNON,

SERVICE

‘aA17 597 321

" PYSEE LI 1) se 08

STIPULATION

1t is hereby stipulated and
counsel for the respondent and fo
Naturalization gervice, that the
pe amended as provided by the att
consisting of seven pages Of cOIXT

pated: July 24, 1973

agreed by and between
r the Trnmigration and
transcript of proceedings
ached list of errata, -

ections.

LEON WILDES _
Attorney for Respondent.

VINCENT A, SCHIANO
Chief Trial Attorney
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K v~£nm§gration and Isturalization Service

N R 29'ﬁmst BrOadwa\

< T gew'yerk, New York 10007 :
"ﬂjﬁgtantioni Vincert A. Schiano, Chief Trial Attorney

R2: LENNON, John Winston OnoQ
Al7 597 321

B
“-4_.“.,-'

o ntat Mx.<8ch1ano-

s In lccordance with our agreement, there is submitted here-
wiﬂh an itemized list of errata concerning the transcript
. of hnarxng in the above-captioned proceedings, consisting
of . aevcn pages. This was prepared based upon my'own
.j-corrtction of the record and the corrections made by
“. DPr.:Lester Grinspoon as to his testimony. I have not sub-
' mitted the transcript for review by any witness other than
" Dr. GrinspOOn. _

Also attached is n stipulation with respeot to these items.
S I am confident that you will find the corrections acceptabie.
N If you do, please sign the stipulation and attach the. errata
- and the stipulation to the original transcript of psoccediaqs.

o If there is any qnastion with raspect to any of thn cerrectioqa
e Aplease feel free to telephone my offico. SO

o
._._.
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o Enels, A
_P,s. ‘A" copy of thia letter, without .acxpsq;..' |
" to the Board of Immigration Appeals to. l‘&litaf“'_u
-~ - original transcript of proceedings, 8o, ﬂp‘g m Mabex
" of the Board will know that certain ag*" o ihanges An
gtranscript will dbe forthcom1ng.




A ST

Best "Reproducible” Copy Available

P ;JGHN WINSTON ONO LENNON, : Al7 597 321
. Respondent : L

R . . '

. .-'uu'-q'-‘...--..-.—-...-.---'..-—‘...-d-.-...__....—.....-.___..... s
' - R . -

R STIPULATION

\ 1t ‘is. hEreby stlpulated and agreed by and between
vcounsal for ‘the respondent and for the Immigration and
Naturalization SerV1ce, that the transcript of proceedings
?,he amended as provided by the attached list of errata,
cpnsxsting of seven pages of corrections. 5




3 tr;ed to drop Wanton but £

'g,‘ is & ptnct:.ce of the Imjm
ai%houqh it appears’ to my kﬁﬂﬁz"w

R

in the regulations of the law, ox

. that is those which:are. llkely to harapproved,
‘the 'privilege of defegmed aapﬂrturq while they
. prepare applications for adjustment. of status. o
- or if there are problema in tﬁeir yay while they
,4are cleared. -

The District Director has felt oblxgad not to
‘invoke that beneficial practida’ip this parti-
“cular case and we feel that hls ‘a-deleterious

" effect upon the cultural intekest of the

“United States, and since the intezout of the

" United States is of the utlba£ L&suo in that
determlnation, we. havn today fiI)d tnch a motion.

‘*.The next conslderatlon thlt I"intent to mention
is relatlve there.

- Because of some " recent devclcpnent over there
: “'leth respect to the police officers involved
.and betause of the retention Qt Tocal counsel
in Pngland® for the purpose of" ohtlining that.
" expungement, we feel that’ we need additional
-.time within which to determine- whethar adjust—
ment of status is - the appropriﬂ&. T
‘Want to be able to spply. at xitime’
tho break up a famxly unit.’

krs. Lennon hal abselutely‘n,.'
.whatsoever, in her applicatien.
ggion of these p;odécd :

It ia olr contenti

- Mr. Lennon ‘who. haa: ,
'.;possesslon of marir“&ug,
= ineligible..ﬁ- R

And the datute is-v
stating that it is ﬁb

" AR
- "_ ~.L fe . . - e
LomET L R R el e et , .




jé

‘Aud‘ﬂ

1'°qulr1ng the abilit)’ *—o t*ﬂf e L narcobtice
rather than poases-ion prauum\blt Sor orels

' the aiternatiﬂ,aif thqrgovamnt ~bulie,y_.
d;‘j:lha'lz Mr. Lennon's mnriinan&~00nvichioﬂ*ls 5
‘a bar to his residence, We initiated - we
“have commenced - a proceedlng in the- Bnglzah
+.gcourt to obtain a judiciul cxpungement of
_ fthht convictlon...=

Mrs Lennon is tha mothot ot a young child,
Kyoko, who is a citiZen of the United States.

These parents have spent a g;eat deal of _

" time and agony in" ‘trying to eecure and: finally

v+ securing temporary custody arders with respect
_'to the child only to find that the child was
spirlted away by the . natural father.

Fxrst in locatlng their child then in’ obtaining
* custody and now having the.paper which would
he meanlngless w1thout findinq the child
' . B
w111 lt be then that the father simply intends
to wait out his time until they are removed
‘frém’ the United States in'on yr_ that -he .can.
fcontinue'hia illegal: cust;"' i - v
] . a party. to these pxbcpeding;,lpurnv .
}lﬁhnpi only"represented ted&y by the preau. and
“that 1sfths publzc.»; r

.~' : i”‘Tth'!'ﬂkviu
.-while here ‘in the tmitad St en &
j“inturnaﬁxonnl ef!ort ‘in. Bangiade

fUhlted states goqprnment_tdn
.that purposa. U ;

. i 2t . Rl N
’ \m \’Y‘l"l'ﬁﬁﬁ. X ] RN

TR MR P4




< azen approved
"'the standard adjudicntin@ i uo +his
ind of ‘case, when ‘the’: - Deparinent neea
“: a rormal: L

MR. WILDES: Well before replyiug o that,
if I may ask, is it the.quclal Inquiry'’ «-fﬂ*&;
sQEficer's position: tha' hg*does not have ”?f“'
,~authority to terminate prdceed;ng before”
“him?

i
.,';
‘.

MR. WILDES- “AB you knw‘ the application &
;- for adjustment of status ‘ig a discret i onarxy *
"applicatlon left td:the Spee1a1 Inquiry -

fOfflcer g discretlon.

:It is just- impossible to ca!l thesge :people
-up and say be here Tueaday gfternoon at
three © clock, you have to give them notice.

be have arranged for the" CQynsel to Apple o
Recorda, who . is travellzng 3o England tonight
and thxs.is one of~hls ot 8.

DES;. What we. need, jr Special Inqﬁiry
"foxctq i_flaxgely a queltibn oﬁ»opinion, gnd



FEICE

Best "Reprodumble“ Copy Avallable .

e ents, some. time ago, ;. o April 22,

. presented myself at:the ‘. sisration Ssrvice

- office. and requestgd, as 7 had doqe’@reviausly,
,to see my cllantl lee - ' :

Since T know" that the District Dlrector “has
a mandatory obllgatlon to rule on them, I
therefore requested of the rederal Cdurt

" that the District: Dirsctor be ordered. to

- rule ‘on the applicatxons.

As a temporary request I asked that an REE
injunction agalnst ‘deportation proceedings
.'be entered pending the approval or denial
actlon on the thx:d preference petitions.

T had no. alternatlve but to appear the
“same afternoon beéfore the Federal Court for
. ‘the Southern District of New York where I
'requested'a tempdrary'restraining order.

: It is necessary it be’ pointed out, and I
'wanted it in the record of these proceedings,
that I had to go to a court, and get an
_-injunction,_1n order to get it done, and

it appears to have been done between nlne
' 5and ten that morning. v N

M 4

My applieatxon to do 8O before tha District
uybixector 4id result finally in a letter denylng
my applicition which ~merely indicated that: -
;thé:applications were denied:in. the exerciae
‘of discration becayse Mr. Lemnon has a. GoD~ T
*:+ 7 viction'on his record and for. “other ctr- .
‘1@'cumstance-” in thﬂ”baso., L

f?At no time. deagit.q the tagc,-“ that IW
I 1nformed of 1t a7 i R >

MR, ‘vm.nﬁ:s: I must
-even ‘conceived of abkinq
tho deportation cantaxt

j we were served D
}‘evxdence as Eghiﬁ&*

SEheb e m R el L e ey
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, oftﬁc ‘v¥e revogation.

'}u =

kS

o “m wn.nss: 't tiave varibn O*E:tler'docwnents,
.f:" one or two of which lack t ‘unslation, and NN
- X can plan to auhmxt all 0 tnem.

MR WILDES~ The Specxal Inqulry Offlcer3x~-
is probably aware that though our Immicras ' °
. tion Act was concerned witlh traffic in YL
narcotic drugs, it never mentioned the word -~
‘marijuana - and the transgression in the
‘Act was limited to the POssession for certaln
’purposes, which’ had to do with traffxc.
2 In 1956 it was amended to include so-called
"simple possesslon.

QI am an Assoclate Clinical pProfessor of

1Psych1atry (Research) at the Masgachusetts

.- Mental Health Center. ‘I am also a member
of the Boston Psychoanalytic Soclety.

*I haverpubllshed roughly about sgixty pupers,_
.most of which have to do with.drugl. and two
?books,aand my particular lnta:ctt jn this
-gpartlcular drug marljuana- ow dpans fourz-

‘and a half years during which r*’um b.en .
*ﬂbing xesearch on’ it L

weu. the. 'wora aannabis acmuy cm»
'from thd labol whieh Linnaff :
plant.

Yes..,af‘.fixea in- 1’7'15 tg
;commonly calledxzndian

o He caned”the pr,m ‘Chonapt

Tfﬁrétty*much:sihﬁifﬁfit’jfﬂ
.Cannabis sativa pfant hes
“been’ referred -to
_the non—fxbernh
" from the plant;_

?uubnumed undex’ ﬁha

o~ n_\‘.u-\k.....
- ROEE R S-St Rypnie- SR




s ‘a little'bit - the p. ¢ is a DICECOUS.
: plant, that is thore aré B iu and femalo ’

Huwhere is a male and a’ femaA‘, and this rea&n

-is obtained from the femal: ~lant’ at a time
when the female begins to ameer,faxtracted
' from the lnfloreecence of the flower's '
.5ipiatallate parts.‘

-

{;wa the resin is. obtainad in a nuwber of

~ways, usually in. Nepal and India and in

. ‘other parts of the world as well but. what-
ever way is used" for taking it, the; product

a8 it finally emerges is referred to, in

“India as CHARAS and in the rest of the world

:ias Hashish

’jThe word mari;uana. the etlcology of it is
not certain, but it is largely thought now
‘to derive from the Portuguese word manxguango
whxch maans intoxxcant.,:_. :

fneg;rdless of itslqrigln. the word is :'north
,Amerigcan: word .for what in India is referred

Marijuana But freguently the word Pagga, whxch

iaﬁaitarm whighAdancs frgm South Afrlca{ what
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Best 'Rep‘rodumble“ Copy Avallable ot #

PR
‘m;w.,, ,,@J%,, L.a)ilw 2 v-(urxr.- B e

' Growing at a certain altitﬁ%e 1n Nepal, thia
scraped-off yellow oleo rb91n put it in p’
-+ box and you would have a. very high grade
}ﬁtzaolld cannabls resxn..

'if'There are other thinga thut havé to do wlthf,,
© the commercial aspects of. the product, they = _
+" form or make. it into littlp bricks or flnge*s,-
‘or what have you. '

“fiNOW, in some forms of Baahish\the highest
. . grade of resin ig co]_]_ected

e But what they do for example is run through

5 - the field of Cannabis. sative ‘plants; the one

“u . . that produces the resin stands about six feet
~"'high and they run- through. the fields

i1 either with leather jacketa on or nude

“and . they come in from the:field and people

,lcrape these 11ttle bltsvand tradbs off them.

Jhnd thnt is actually the: ﬂlr e s
“production’. of. Bashish, thaya: are; othgr im-.
purities also, I mean it idn't pure eanpabinel
‘derivatives quite obviously, there are other
things in it, but lt's thﬁspurest form. .

j?hat‘.“cbrrect, and inﬁf ct; ¢l )
.- and the tops, the ‘tops ofatyé'plgnt,isﬁ @ .
ﬁﬂ;nfloreacence is at ithe tog ) ant’, '
E;tthere are actnally two gra‘ﬁu nf“thut.-gf-

5" There ia Bhang WHick is 19§k i marifdina -
o but there is also canja uhjqﬁ;i.,ggpgh.;

- leaves and. tops priP‘z“gf“ s

e of a product aa*uppoeaﬂ te

' Are you talking dbqutyt'j
'-badial or whatz'“‘ BT

binols of whxch SOia o{i'

dP'lf‘a-1-+p+r=hxrﬁr=ﬁannﬁk~n'ni S N o
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CABLE ADDRESS
© TLBONWILDES.” N, Y.

LEON WILDES
ATTORNEY AT LAW

575 Madisor Socrisse
New York, ._/_V Y 10022

PLaza 3-3408

Immigration and Naturalization Servico

20 West Broadway

New York, New York 10007 _

Attention: Vincent A. Schiano, Chief Trial Attorney

'Re: LENNON, John Winston Ono
Al7 597 321 "

Dear Mr. Schiano:

In accordance with our agreement, there is submitted here-
with an itemized list of errata concerning the transcript
of hearing in the above-captioned proceedings, consisting
of seven pages. This was prepared based upon my own
correction of the record and the corrections made by '
Dr. Lester Grinspoon as to his testimony. I have not. sub-
mitted the transcript for rev1ew by any witness other than
Dr. Grlnspoon.

Also attached is a stipulation with respect to these items.
I am confident that you will find the corrections acceptable. - CE
1f you do, please sign the stipulation and attach the errata R
and the stlpulation to the original transcript of proceedings.. L e

If there is any question with respect to any of the corrtctions,
please feel free to telephone my office.

S e

P Y veryatru yours,

EON WILDES

 IW/ts.
Encls. ' S '
P.S. A copy of thls letter wlthout enclosures, is being sant
to the Board of Immigration Appeals to be attached to- the N
original transcript of proceedings, so tlat the NMembers “_
- of ‘the Board will know that certain agreed changes in thn'"
' transcrlpt will be forthcomlng.

S




TR

l’.:or& DY-Y50" . «

(Ed. 4—26—6_1) : ‘
. UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT K DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
;
M emorandum
TO Mr. Irvi.ng A. Appleman DATE: July 17, 1973
. Appellate Trial Attomey
I&N Service

FRoM, : Louisa Wilson, Acting Chairman
' le\)) " Board of Immigration Appeals

SUBJECT: Jokn Winston Ono Lennon,
Al7 595 321 ‘

Counsel for the above-named respondent has been
granted until August 16, 1973, to submit a brief to
the Boardo o

‘The Service -‘is being granted until August 30,
1973 to submit a reply brief if it so desires.

The case remains on the calendar for September 10,
’ 1973. _

T



- o - —

July 18, 1973

Joim Winstcn Ono Lemmon
- A17 595 321 .

Leon Wildes, Esq,
515 Madison Avenue
New York, New Yoxk 10022

Dear Mr, Wildes: .
This will refer to your letter of July 12, 1973,

requesting additional tive within which to file a .
briefintheabmmctaracheduledfwargmnl;m _

- September 10, 1973.

- IW:mhl |

The Board has carefully considered mrequest

&nd has decided that it has not been established that

‘there 15 need for extensive delay in the submission of
a brief, We shall gramt you wntil August 16, 1973, to
submit your brief to the Boaxd, This is am additional

‘ten days from August 6, 1973, the date which the Board

originally set for the brief to be in ow hands,
The Immigration Service will be granted until

‘August 30, 1973 to eubmdt its brief with the Bosrd,

The respondent's reply brief, if any, shall be sube
mitted to the Board by September 6, 1973, No further
extensions will be granted, o

- Sincerely yours,
. ¢ Louisa Wilsen
Anselle 'Er‘:iﬁpp o
—  #ppellate Attormey
- I&N Sexvice : A

A s e S b A 5§ et bonls B v o A s a ko
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- : LEON WILDES : E o
ATTORNEY AT LAW L ..
. B15 MADIBON AVENUE R ;
. NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022 -~ . .- DR ST
RTSTY 783.3468 . . o O
: L .-rlv'N L wu,w o - L . - | - -‘ R . co.m.c ADDRESS ;
B STRPHEN TRA TAMBER ' . ’ P DR “LEONWILDES,"” Ny
; . ST TARER o 4
" July 12, 1973 B
: _ . L ‘ .
e : : u.‘__i;,s.‘.: B W
g R 5. Depa:tment of Juatice t.p.:wg k

S Board of. Immigration Appeala .fﬂsjA
Pl o0 safeway Building _ T

. v ..+ 1llth:Floor G
Lo o 7 521 12th ‘Street, N.W. R
ZJ,}f:_f‘f: ;1Wa8hingt0n,‘D c. 20530"“

; .ENNON. Jphn Winston Ono
fA17 595 321 - S

{Gentlamen: R e
I respectfully requast that I be accorded additional time R
within which to file. my: ‘brief in’ the’ above—captxoned matter.,-f?_
fmhe notice of appeal £iled. in'this matter requested that

- 1'be given. until October 2,.1973 to file such brief and .

- ‘your; office was kind: erioligh to. accord a period of .time
to fila the brief which expires on August @, 1973 Every
effort has. béen' ‘made -to complete.the brief by. that time,
but it now appears that it.will: not be possible.. Request
is hereby'made £or’ permissian to ‘£ile the brief on ox L
lveﬁire Kovember 1, 1973 for the reasons stated in my letter - . .
to the’ Board of April 26,}1973 and for the following addi~ PIR
,tional reasons: LT S e

:Cbunsel remaxns unable £o: brief the issua of denial
‘of his client's due. process right to a fair hearing S
because of ‘the failure of the Central Office of the SRR
'Immigration -and Naturalization: Service to: respond .
‘to. his . xequests -under tha Freedom of Information Act
“for. data as'to the presacution of similar cases hy
ths Service. . The. ‘Tequest. &6 the Central Vffice was.
nade on April '13,. 1973 for a '1list of items, which- %
has not been “furnished o date daspite.the faet that R
i the Cantral Office-was notified of the‘raqnirement
¢ that:a brief be filed in thesa;proceedings on ox. be-f
Qﬁgktore August 5, 1973.s~vw f , e




